## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

8 22/17

## FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF SURRENDERING	)	
COUNTY JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN	)	ORDER
PORTIONS OF S. W. HAILEY	)	

WHEREAS, Umatilla County has received a request from the City of Pendleton to surrender County jurisdiction over the following described public road; to-wit:

> S. W. Hailey Avenue, from Highway 395 to and includings its intersection with S. W. 29th Street

WHEREAS ORS 373.270 provides for County Government to surrender jurisdiction over County roads within cities,

WHEREAS, public notice of this request was given as prescribed by law by publishing notice thereof once a week for four successive weeks in the East Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation within Umatilla County. Such notice giving the time and place of a hearing and a succinct statement of the proposed action requested and describing the portion of road proposed to be surrendered;

WHEREAS a public hearing on the question of surrender of County jurisdiction over the above described road was held on the 17th day of August, 1977, at 11:00 A.M. in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon;

IT IS ORDERED by the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County hereby declares that it is expedient and in the best interests of Umatilla County that jurisdiction over the above described road be surrendered to the City of Pendleton.

<u>Section 2:</u> By this Order, the Board of Commissioners of Umatilla County hereby offers to surrender jurisdiction over the above described road to the City of Pendleton, which surrender shall be accomplished by the City of Pendleton accepting this offer by formal resolution no later than the 20th day of October, 1977.

ORDER -1-

<u>Section 3.</u> Inasmuch as it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the County of Umatilla that this Order shall have immediate effect, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this order shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners.

DATED this  $\frac{2}{2}$  day of August, 1977

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

K. STARRETT, CHAIRMAN Finch

ATTEST:

. .

JESSIE M. BELL

County Clerk Dern masters, Depuly

ORDER -2-SURRENDER COUNTY JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN PORTIONS OF S. W. HAILEY